Trading activities are
carried out within
mandates approved by
the Board of Directors.
The mandates comprise
a value-at-risk (VaR)
mandate and a stress
mandate as well as a
limit for the maximum
positions measured in
energy units per product
(power, gas, etc.).

The graph shows the daily value-at-risk position for
the period 2019-2020. VaR reached DKK 56 million
on 8 January 2020, causing a passive breach of the
Executive Committee mandate of DKK 50 million.
This was due to increased volatility as a conse-
quence of the Russian/Ukraine conflict and the
Iranian attack on US bases on 8 January. The risk
was brought back within the limit the next day.

Ørsted  Annual report 2020 Financial statements Consolidated financial statements – 7. Risk management

152 / 193

ContentsNotes

7.4 Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments
 �Sensitivity analysis of
financial instruments
DKKm

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Effect on profit (loss) before tax Effect on
equity before

tax

Effect on profit (loss) before tax Effect on
equity before

taxRisk Price change
Trading

portfolio
Other financial

instruments1
Trading

portfolio
Other financial

instruments1

Oil 10 % (273) 12 26 (423) 106 335

-10 % 273 (12) (26) 423 (106) (335)

Gas 10 % (218) (57) - (22) (169) (328)

-10 % 217 57 - 22 169 328

Power 10 % 247 (1,403) (1,571) 540 (1,334) (827)

-10 % (238) 1,396 1,114 (556) 1,350 827

USD 10 % (112) 50 (281) (126) 81 135

-10 % 112 (50) 281 126 (81) (135)

GBP 10 % 118 (2,948) 155 68 (2,539) 119

-10 % (118) 2,948 (155) (68) 2,539 (119)

NTD 10 % 74 64 - - 53 -

-10 % (74) (64) - - (53) -

EUR 1 % (31) (89) (82) (26) (31) (31)

-1 % 31 89 82 26 31 31

Interest 100 basis points (276) - 1,281 (268) - 159

Inflation 100 basis points - - (2,671) - - (1,937)

The sensitivity analysis in the table shows the
effect of market value changes, assuming a
relative price change at 31 December 2020.

The effect on profit (loss) before tax com-
prises financial instruments that remained
open at the balance sheet date, and which
have an effect on profit (loss) in the current
financial year. The effect is broken down by:
–	�� trading portfolio: these contracts will

affect profit
–	�� other financial instruments, including

economic hedging and commercial
contracts: the market value changes of
contracts allocated as economic hedges
will be offset, in full or in part, by a change